WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 – SECTION 53 WEST YORKSHIRE METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT FOR THE KIRKLEES AREA

KIRKLEES COUNCIL (DENBY DALE 156) DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER 2024

The above Order, made on 03 December 2024, if confirmed as made, will modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the area by adding a footpath as follows:

A public footpath 1.2 metres wide as shown on the Order map by the broken black line with short intervals some 86 metres in length commencing on Denby Dale 21 south-east of No. 55 Wentworth Avenue at grid reference SE 2437 1286 (Point A on the Order map) and leading south-easterly to join Denby Dale 96 at Warburton Recreation Ground at grid reference SE 2445 1283 (Point B on the Order map).

A copy of the Order and the Order Map may be seen free of charge online at the following address: <u>https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/countryside-parks-and-open-spaces/changes-to-definitive-map.aspx</u>

Copies of the Order and the Order Map may also be inspected free of charge at Denby Dale Community Library, Wakefield Road, Denby Dale, Huddersfield HD8 8RX (during normal opening hours). Copies may also be made at standard photocopying rates.

Any representations or objections relating to the Order must be sent or delivered in writing addressed to Harry Garland, Kirklees Council, Legal Services, PO Box 1720, Huddersfield, HD1 9EL not later than 22 January 2025. You should quote reference HG/D105-174 and state the grounds on which your objection/representation is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made to the Order, or if any so made are withdrawn, Kirklees Council, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (or part of it if the authority has by notice to the Secretary of State so elected under paragraph 5 of Schedule 15 to the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981) may itself confirm the Order (or that part of the order). If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment Food and Rural Affairs, in whole or in part, any representations or objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent with it.

Dated: 11 December 2024

Kirklees Council Legal Services PO Box 1720 Huddersfield HD1 9EL